Public Document Pack

Aoend %%sﬁmw
genaa Fr—

Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate

Date: Monday, 5 March 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, M Cornelious,
K Critchley, | Hayat, J Richards and J Watkins

Iltem

1 Agenda in Welsh (Pages 3 - 4)

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 January 2018 (Pages 5 - 12)
5 Performance Update - Quarter 3 (Pages 13 - 40)

6 Forward Work Programme Update (Pages 41 - 48)

Contact: Meryl Lawrence, Overview and Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 01633 656656

E-mail: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk

Date of Issue: 27 February 2018



mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Aoend %’%!’i‘i‘!&iﬁ"“
gendaa -

Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad — LIeoedd a Materion Cofforaethol

Dyddiad: Dydd Llun, 5 Mawrth 2018
Amser: 4y.p.
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1

Y Cynghorwyr: C Evans (Cadeirydd), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, M Cornelious, K Critchley,
| Hayat, J Richards and J Watkins

Eitem

1. Agenda yn Gymraeq

2. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb
3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant

4. Cofnodion vy Cyfarfod a 22 lonawr 2018

5. Diweddariad Perfformiad — Chwarter 3

6. Diweddariad o’r Rhaglen Waith i'r Dyfodol

Person cyswillt: Meryl Lawrence, Swyddog Trosolwg a Chraffu
Ffon: 01633 656656

E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk

Dyddiad cyhoeddi: 27 Chwefror 2018 Page 3



mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

M - %’% NEVVPORT
llllltes CASNEWYDD

Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate

Date: 22 January 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, M Cornelious,

K Critchley and J Richards

In Attendance: Owen James (Assistant Head of Finance - Technical and Development), Joanne
Gossage (Green Services Manager), Leanne Rowlands (Customer Services
Manager), Keir Duffin (Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing), Gareth
Price (Head of Law and Regulation), Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and
Business Change) and Meryl Lawrence (Overview and Scrutiny Officer)

Apologies: Councillor W Routley

1 Declarations of Interest

The following interests in the Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-19
Draft Proposals were declared by Members, as listed:

- Councillor M Al-Nuaimi declared an interest due to his association with the Belle Vue
Bowling Club;

- Councillor C Evans declared an interest due to his business association with Belle
Vue Café;

- Councillor G Berry declared an interest due to his association with Friends of Newport
Ornamental Parks and the Woodlanders Association.

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 December 2017
The Minutes were accepted as an accurate record of the meeting.
3 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-19: Draft Proposals

Invitees:

e Owen James — Assistant Head of Finance
Joanne Gossage — Green Services Manager, Streetscene & City Services
Leanne Rowlands — Customer Services Manager, Streetscene & City Services
Keir Duffin — Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing
Gareth Price — Head of Law and Regulation
Rhys Cornwall — Head of People and Business Change

The Assistant Head of Finance provided an overview of the budget proposals within the
Committee’s portfolio and advised that since the Draft Budget had been published, the final
settlement from Welsh Government had been received, which was slightly better than
anticipated. However, due to in-year pressures and the Local Government Pay Award, the
Authority was not in a better position overall.

Page 5



Note: Due an emergency, the Head of Streetscene was not able to attend the Scrutiny
Committee. The Strategic Director — Place was also not able to attend.

The Committee received Apologies that the Strategic Director - Place and the Head of
Streetscene and City Services were unable to attend the meeting and was advised that the
Green Serv
[...]
as the Council and it had
been considered to be better economically to keep fees stationary and retain its share of the
total market.

Streetscene and City Services
The Green Services Manager presented an overview of the proposed increase of fees and
charges for Streetscene and City Services, which included increasing the administrative cost

Page 8



for research of burial records and increasing the age limit for free child burials from under 16
to under 18.

Members asked the following:

Members enquired the current capacity rate for hiring allotments and were advised that
allotments were not near fully occupied, so it was running at a loss and there was a need to
look at ways to increase occupancy. There had been an approach for a larger plot to be
used as a community garden which could be considered.

Members asked about checking burial details. They were advised that information can be
provided, but if the clerk is asked to provide the data there would be a charge. There are
plans to try and get an online system so people would be able to do these themselves.

Corporate Services

The Head of Law and Regulation presented an overview of the proposed increase of fees
and charges within his Service Area, which included the increase of Licensing fees.

The Head of People and Business Change then presented an overview of the proposed
increase of fees and charges for his Service Area, which included increasing the fees for
street naming and numbering.

Members asked the following:

Members queried the blanket 4% increase across Licensing and Legal services. It was
advised that the 4% reflected the budget pressures and cost for delivering services, and
based on the financial model and pressures faced as a starting point, 4% is the normal
amount. It was advised that charges such as taxi licensing are reviewed every 3 years to
make sure that true cost is reflected.

It was clarified that where the Council is in competition with private providers, the Council can
decide 
[...]
 The Council website wasn’t easy to navigate for citizens wishing to engage and that it
needed a redesign to provide easier access to engagement.

Budget Process
o A Member commented that the lack of information demonstrating the budget
modelling process didn’t provide a justifiable explanation of the 4% starting point for
fees and charges and examples of how this was reviewed and adjusted for individual
fees and charges.

Note: Due an emergency, the Head of Streetscene was not able to attend the Scrutiny
Committee. The Strategic Director — Place was also not able to attend.

The Committee appreciated that emergencies happen and Officers had been asked to
attend at short notice, however stressed the importance of the appropriate Strategic Director,
Head of Service or relevant Officer(s) knowledgeable about each proposal / business case
attending Scrutiny to answer Members questions about each, before the Committee can
conclude.

This impacted upon the Committees ability to draw conclusions on these proposals. If the
Business Cases were more complete and robust in particular regarding impacts, risk and
mitigation and sufficient consultation activity included, this would be less of an issue. The
information that is contained within the business cases should contain sufficient information
to ensure meaningful engagement with the public.

4 Forward Work Programme Update

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented the report to the Members and outlined the
purpose of the report in seeking the Committee’s approval for items on its work programme
for the next two meetings including: the information requested,; invitees, and; any additional
information or research required. The Scrutiny Officer clarified that there had been no
information reports circulated since the last Committee.

The Committee approved the work programme for the next two meetings on 5 March and 9
April 2018.

The meeting terminated at 7.10pm

Page 12



Seruliny Reporl

Agenda Iltem 5

f‘% A
CASNEWYDD

Performance Scrutiny Committee — Place and Corporate

Part 1

Date: 5 March 2018

Subject Performance Update - Quarter 3

Author Overview and Scrutiny Officer

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Service Area Cabinet Member Lead Head of Service Lead
Finance - Meirion Rushworth
(Corporate) Head of Finance

People & Business Change | Councillor David Mayer

Rhys Cornwall

Cabinet Member for Streetscene

(Corporate) Cabinet Member for Communities and | Head of People and Business
Resources Change
Law and Regulation Councillor Ray Truman Gareth Price
(Place) Cabinet Member for Licensing and Head of Law and Regulation
Regulation Bev Owen
Strategic Director - Place
Streetscene and City Councillor Roger Jeavons Paul Jones
Services

Head of Streetscene and City

and Housing Cabinet Member for Regeneration
(Place) and Housing
Councillor David Mayer

Cabinet Member for Communities and
Resources

Councillor Debbie Harvey

Cabinet Member for Culture and
Leisure

(Place) Councillor David Mayer Services

Cabinet Member for Communities and Bev Owen

Resources Strategic Director - Place
Regeneration, Investment Councillor Jane Mudd Keir Duffin

Head of Regeneration,
Investment and Housing

Bev Owen

Strategic Director - Place

Page 13




Section A — Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1.2

Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to consider and evaluate the Quarter 3 portfolio and service area
performance updates including Heads of Service comments on overall performance, red
and amber performance measures and green performance measures where the direction
of travel is red, attached as:

Appendix 1 - Corporate Performance Dashboard;
Appendix 2 - Finance;

Appendix 3 - People & Business Change;
Appendix 4 - Place Performance Dashboard;
Appendix 5 - Law & Regulation;

Appendix 6 - Streetscene & City Services
Appendix 7 - Regeneration, Investment & Housing.

Provide its comments upon the performance to the Cabinet.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.
[...]
were both GREEN.
Leisure Centres per
1000 population
(QPAM)
STR/L/018 % of 58.78% | 65.00% o L7, 65.00% 12 Y. Performance unlikely to be improved until
municipal waste greater requirements to pre-segregate waste
recycled at the can be placed on public. Ability to do this is
HWRC (IP7) (Q) inhibited by site layout.
Streetsce_ne & PAM/031 7.27% 7.00% = % 7.00% ¥ No comment in Previous Quarter 2 as target
C'}y Services (WMT/004b) and direction of travel were both GREEN.
(Fless; Percentage of
municipal wastes
sent to landfill (PAM,
IP7) (Q)
PAM/030 (WMT/010 60.26% | 58.00% *x 58.00% L, No comment in Previous Quarter 2 as target

WMT/009b)
Municipal waste
reused, recycled and
composted (PAM,

IP7) (Q)

and direction of travel were both GREEN.




0¢ abed

SERVICE MEASURE QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MID- YEAR PERFORMANCE PREVIOUSLY
AREA Actual Target UGTTeIE:
Target DoT | full year | Target | DoT Comment made at Mid-Year Point:
(YTD) (YTD) (17/18)
PAM/013 % of empty This target has been challenging for a
private properties 0.30% 2.00% - £ 2.00% Y " number of years. Currently the strategic
brought back into housing team are looking at a number of
use (HY) (PAM) ways to improve this measure.
PAM/016 (LCL/001b) This target is challenging and is likely to
Use of Public 2456 2644 o L 3525 o L fluctuate through the year. The longer term
Library Services (Q) plan is to implement Neighbourhood hubs —
(PAM) which will have a positive impact.
NEET\O1 Number of . .
young people 823 875 = L 1250 v No comment in Previous Quarter 2 as target
accessing children and direction of travel were both GREEN.
and YP skills project
(IP5) Q)
Regeneration PAM/018 % of all
Investment planning 89.6 85 % 85 b The team is confident that this measure will
and Housing applications remain green throughout the year.
(Place) determined in time
(PAM) (Q)
PAM/019 % of . . Planning decisions are often subjective and
planning appeals 55.60% | 50.00% 50.00% A “€ there will be a difference in opinion with
dismissed (P
[...]
 cohort - During Q4 RIH has identified a much higher cohort that will deliver a green outcome.

Key for measure RAG status Direction of Travel - DoT

L
b Green star - on target g, Green tick - performance has improved

@ Amber circle - slightly short of target :x
(15%tolerance) -
<» performance remains the same

Red cross - performance has declined

A Red triangle - off target
(over 15% away) up arrows indicate that high values are better
down arrows indicate low values are better
? Data missing/ not available

! No target set



9¢ abed

Regeneration Investment & Housing - Performance at the end of Quarter 3

APPENDIX 7

Measure

Actual
(YTD)

Target
(YTD)

Target

DoT

Target full
year
(17/18)

Comments

PAM/013 % of empty private properties
brought back into use (HY) (PAM)

0.30%

2.00%

L1

2.00%

This measure is a new version of PSR/004 which requires more from the
local authority in terms of ‘direct action’ to bring empty homes back into
use.

PAM/016 (LCL/001b) Use of Public Library
Services (Q) (PAM)

2456

2644

.{"

3525

Combined physical and virtual visits to Library services between April and
December 2017 are slightly above the level of visits recorded in the same
period in 2016. Visitor number targets have been met at four branch
libraries; Bettws; Caerleon; Malpas and Pillgwenlly; visitor numbers hare
lower at 3 sites Ringland, St Julian's and Tredegar House; whilst
Rogerstone has maintained the same level. Visitor numbers at Rogerstone
have been adversely affected by the closure during September for repair
works.

The most significant reduction in physical visits has been in the Central
Library. There have been 4500 fewer total visits in the year so far at
Central. The decline was most noticeable in the third quarter where there
were 3570 less visits than the previous year. The re-location of the
Community Learning provision, when construction works were completed
on Floor 3, would have contributed to this decline in numbers.

To attempt to make up 
[...]
ed . .
. . . e Head of Streetscene and City Services;
to the Cabinet when they consider this report. .
e Cabinet Member for Streetscene.
Monday, 4 June 2018 at 4pm
Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees
Annual To consider and approve its Work Programme for | Scrutiny Officer
Forward Work | July 2018 — July 2019.
Programme

Page 45




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

List of Reports sent to the Committee for information

up to 26 February 2018

Name of Report

Date sent to
Committee

Comments Received

None

Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Agenda in Welsh
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 January 2018
	5 Performance Update - Quarter 3
	Item 5A - Q3 Performance for Scrutiny - Place v4

	6 Forward Work Programme Update
	Item 6A - FWP Appendix 1
	Item 6B- FWP Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 

 
Date: 5 March 2018 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, M Cornelious, 

I Hayat, J Richards and J Watkins 
 
In Attendance: Councillors: R Truman (Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation), R 

Jeavons (Cabinet Member for Streetscene) D Mayer (Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Resources) and J Mudd (Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Housing). 
 

 Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance), Rhys Cornwall (Head of People & 
Business Change), Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation), Keir Duffin (Head 
of Regeneration Investment & Housing), Paul Jones (Head of Streetscene and 
City Services) and Daniel Cooke (Overview and Scrutiny Officer). 

 
Apologies: Councillors K Critchley 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 January 2018  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

3 Performance Update - Quarter 3  
 
Finance (Corporate) 
 
Invitees: 

- Meirion Rushworth – Head of Finance 
 
The Head of Finance explained to the Committee that 4 of the 5 local performance indicators 
were green and one was amber and the position remained the same as at the end of Quarter 
2. 
 
The performance indicator FIN/L/014, was on schedule and was £1 million ahead of target. 
The performance indicator CFH/006 was a 0.70% away from being green. 
 
The Committee asked the following: 
 

 CFH/006: 
- Members queried who were the outstanding invoices owed to, and if there are any 

legal timescales imposed against local authorities to settle invoices. Members 
were advised that the invoices were for all Council suppliers schools. There were 



 

no legal timescales however the public sector standard is for 90% of invoices to 
be paid within 30 days. The Payment Team conduct 2 BACS payment runs a 
week and endeavour to release payments as fast as possible. 

 
- There were instances where there were delays in processing invoices due to 

companies not providing order numbers which was out of the control of the team.  
 

- It was confirmed that the legal timescales in England were the same as Wales.  
 

- What improvements were being made to processes? The department was 
continuing to run morning and afternoon sessions regularly for budget managers 
to help with the payment process. Work was also being done with suppliers to 
ensure that purchase order numbers were being included as a matter of course, 
which would speed up processing. Courses were also being run for employees on 
payment processing.  

 
- The Direction of Travel for performance measure CFH/006 changed from Red to 

Green, but the actual figure had remained at 89.30% from Quarter 2. Members 
were advised that it maybe because it is a slight improvement, but the Officer 
confirmed that this would be clarified and reported back to the Committee. 

 
- Were any Departments not using the order authorisation (PO) system, and what 

percentage of those invoiced paid over a month would not have an order number. 
Estimated 12-13%, but the Officer agreed to confirm the exact figure and report 
back to the Committee.  

 
- Highlighted the importance of a system being in place to make sure everything 

has been paid and delivered. Members were advised that receiving the goods 
was one of two of the actioning points for invoices to be paid. Once the order 
number had been received and the goods received, the budget manager would 
then confirm for the invoice to be paid. The customer would be chased up for 
further details if one of the two actioning points had not been met. 

 
People and Business Change (Corporate) 
 
Invitees: 

- Rhys Cornwall – Head of People and Business Change 
- Cllr David Mayer – Cabinet Member for Communities and Resources 

 
The Head of People and Business Change presented an overview of the performance 
measures to the Committee, which included 9 Green, 2 Ambers and 1 Red.  
 
With regard to Red Measure: PBC/062, concern was expressed at the current percentage of 
ICT Helpdesk calls resolved at first point of contact. Although the figures were lower than the 
target, assurances were given that they had improved through the year.  
 
With regard to Amber measure: HRP/049, it was clarified that a number of employees have 
taken up Welsh Awareness Training and that the target should be achieved by the end of the 
year to comply with responsibilities of the Welsh Language Act.  Courses had taken place in 
January and February, with more being planned although there was currently a small uptake. 
 
The Employee sickness measure was currently green, which was the 8th lowest rate across 
Wales, but with the Winter virus the statistics could decline as the year goes on. 
 



 

Members then asked the following: 
 

 PBC/062%: 
- Clarification on ICT Helpdesk calls where the number of calls had increased 

however report is showing off target. The direction of travel had improved but was 
still operating below target, and was unlikely to be on target by the end of the 
year.  The Department was still working through transitions 9 months in, and lots 
of work is needed to be done with self-help.  This was being aided by Digital 
Champions in each service so that fewer calls needed to be made to the SRS 
helpdesk. It was also noted that SRS was relatively low costing compared to other 
IT support for other public services. 
 

- Members were advised that the Cabinet report and related appendices from 
March 2016 for the move to SRS, would be sent out to them for context and 
background. The Cabinet Members advised that there were concerns in some 
areas which were being addressed and it was considered the most cost effective 
and efficient option for the provision of IT services for the Council. 

 
- When queried about the logistics of SRS, the Committee were advised that the 

service was being delivered within the constraints of the funding available and 
that collaboration work can sometimes be challenging when joining established 
partnership arrangements as Newport City Council has done in joining the SRS. 
 

- Members asked if the department has had discussions with other Local 
Authorities. Discussions had taken place with other authorities, including 
Caerphilly that was not part of the SRS consortium. 

 

 The (M) in employee sickness indicator referred to median, which was the average 
number of sickness days per member of staff. The Officer explained that it was done 
this way to establish how the LA compared to other LA’s across Wales. The target is 
currently set below the Wales average. 
 
 

Law and Regulation (Place) 
 
Invitees: 

- Gareth Price – Head of Law and Regulation 
- Cllr Ray Truman – Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation 

 
The Head of Law and Regulations presented an overview to the Committee advising out of 8 
performance indicators 6 were Green and 2 were Amber. As a new performance indicator 
which measured the number of Fixed Penalty Notices issued, the previous target was 
estimated and had been amended to reflect actual performance and is now Green. 
 
Performance measure PAM/023 - Food establishments broadly compliant with food hygiene 
standards’ had remained at a consistent level of just above 94%, which was above the All-
Wales average. Extra funding had been secured from the Food Agency to carry out more 
inspections and it had been agreed that the money would be used to carry out inspections on 
Category D – low risk buildings up to the end of March.  
 
It was explained that the performance measure for Legal Searches in 5 days had dipped due 
to the IT system being down, so the team had completed the searches internally in the 5 day 
target but could not distribute the searches electronically.  
  



 

The Committee asked the following: 

 PAM/023 - Clarification of what Category D buildings were. These were the very low 
risk establishments, such as garages that sell food. When asked if the funding would 
cover all low risk properties it was advised that it would cover around 50 premises. 
 

 HRP/041 - Members requested a breakdown of the number of Council’s social media 
followers. The officer agreed to provide a breakdown of how many people were using 
the Council website and followers on Facebook and Twitter, however it was explained 
that the heavy snow in the previous week had resulted in a large increase. 
 

 LR/L/002 - Members requested a breakdown of the number of fines issued for 
littering, dog fouling and smoking offences.  The Officer agreed to provide this to the 
Committee.  

 
Streetscene and City Services (Place) 
 
Invitees: 

- Paul Jones – Head of Streetscene and City Services 
- Cllr Roger Jeavons – Cabinet Member for Streetscene 
- Cllr David Mayer – Cabinet Member for Communities and Resources 

 
The Head of Streetscene and City Services presented an overview of the current 
performance of the service area to the Committee. He advised that there was little change 
from Quarter 2 to Quarter 3, with 6 out of the 9 performance indicators Green and 3 Amber.   
 
PAM/017 - The target for Visits to Sport and Leisure Centres per 1000 population had been 
adjusted since Quarter 2, as it was felt the figures would confidently be met. The number of 
people using the swimming pools and gym had gone down, which could be because of 
competition with other gyms, but is thought by the end of the year the performance figure 
should be Amber or Green.  
 
STR/L/018 - The percentage of waste recycled at the Household Waste Recycling Centre 
(HWRC) had improved slightly and it was hopeful this would improve next year.  
 
PAM/031 - The percentage of waste sent to landfill was slightly above the national target. 
The entrance to the tip has been reversed on the weekends to create less congestion of 
traffic and for staff to engage with the public to improve recycling rates. The Cabinet Member 
advised that this measure should be permanently in place in May. 
 
Members asked the following: 

 

 STR/L/018 - How were residents being encouraged to use the civic amenity site for 
refuse and recycling. Members were advised that a pilot scheme to ease congestion 
around the HWRC entrance for cars entering the tip site had been taking place on the 
weekend which also allowed member of staff more time to greet people and direct 
them to the correct refuse and recycling points. It was also advised that there are 5 
members of staff on site usually, who would ask people if they require help, which 
was especially helpful for disabled users. 

 

 PAM/017: 
- Members queried whether the decrease in the number of people using the 

swimming pool included children’s swimming lessons. It was clarified that this 
measure relates to people using the leisure centre pools, not swimming lessons. 
The reason for the decrease could be that people were using private health club 
pools, but the swimming lesson figures were steady. 

- What was the explanation for this measure going from green and above target at 
Quarter 2, to Amber and below target at Quarter 3 and why was the direction of 



 

travel indicator still showing as green. The direction of travel was an automatic 
calculation via the performance system and the officer undertook to provide an 
explanation of this to the Committee.  

- Members requested that comment be made to Newport Live to congratulate them 
on the Everybody Campaign. 

- Members requested a breakdown of Exercise Referrals could be given, the 
Officer agreed to provide these figures to the Committee. 
 

 PAM/031 - Percentage of Municipal Wastes sent to landfill. Why has the target 
changed from 10.00% since it was reported at Quarter 2 to 7.00% at Quarter 3. The 
targets had been tightened after being reviewed as it was felt the new target would be 
comfortable to achieve. 

 
Regeneration, Housing & Investment (Place) 
 
Invitees: 

- Keir Duffin – Head of Regeneration, Housing & Investment 
- Cllr Jane Mudd – Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing 

 
The Head of Regeneration, Housing and Investment presented an overview of performance 
to the Committee, which included 13 Green, 3 Amber and 1 Red performance measures, 10 
of which had improved since the last Quarter. He advised that the Amber measure, NEET01, 
was around 0.50 below the 875 target with the direction of travel being upward it was 
expected that this measure would become Green for the next quarter, as analysis showed 
the number of young people registering for courses usually increased after the Christmas 
period.   
 
The Cabinet Member advised the Committee that performance measure PAM/013 was a 
new version of an old measure required to report nationally. There were a number of loans 
and grants available to support empty houses coming back into use, however the uptake for 
this was relatively low, and there were limited resources to promote within the Local 
Authority.  At a strategic level, the Council was considering supporting partners to increase 
the numbers of homes brought back into use. It was also being examined how owners could 
be contacted to bring their homes back into use. This measure would continue to be 
monitored, however at the current level of resource available internally to support this 
measure, it was anticipated that progress would be slow.  
 
All other performance measures were green. The Cabinet Member also advised the 
Committee that the performance measure RIH/L/043 was being monitored closely, as there 
was a statutory duty to provide advice to anyone who approached the Council with housing 
issues. Other external factors that could affect the measures were beyond the local authority 
such as Universal Credit, however the Council would endeavour to help and support people. 
 
Members asked the following: 
 

 PAM/019  
- What was being done about the percentage of planning appeals being dismissed. 

The Members were advised there is a program of training in place for Planning 
Committee members, and both the Planning Chair and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Housing and Investment monitor performance and appeals 
regularly. Information upon appeals dismissed and upheld is reported back to the 
Planning Committee on a monthly basis. It was assured that the best training and 
support was provided. 

- Why the target in performance measure PAM/019 changed from 75% at Quarter 
2, to 50% at Quarter 3, changing the performance from Red to Green. The 
Members were advised that the department reviewed and considered the targets 



 

and were now clear about the perimeters of what can be achieved, which was 
similar to an earlier performance measure from Streetscene and City Services. 

 

 PAM/014 - What was the Council doing to improve shortage of houses for people, as 
there were a lot of empty properties around the city that could be brought back into 
use. The Enforcement Team could enforce people to bring properties back to 
standard however it was a lengthy process. An issue that all local authorities had was 
identifying ownership of the properties, especially empty properties.  Interventions 
that may help to increase the turnaround time would go out to consultation when 
finalised. 
 

 RIH/L/043 - Did the figure shown in this performance measure include housing 
waiting list figures as this was not detailed in the Head of Service comments. The 
Cabinet Member advised that the figures were only for the number of people who had 
approached the Council for housing advice and assistance, not the waiting list. There 
were currently 7830 live applications on the housing register and the turnover of 
housing stock for letting was slowing down. 

 

 PAM/012 - Members welcomed the 57% actual for this performance measure and 
asked how the performance improved.  More money had been invested in 
homelessness prevention and a provision had been made in the budget. The 
prevention work to help people remain in their homes was commended, as the 
sooner an officer is made aware of the challenges a resident is facing, the sooner 
help and advice can be provided. 
 

 In response to queries about the provision of housing advice at the information 
station, the Cabinet Member advised the Committee that there were shared concerns 
with the pressures of the housing market but assured that the Council works closely 
with Housing Association partners with the Common Housing Register which was a 
Council managed system; Home Options Newport, upon which residents could bid for 
houses from 8 different Housing Associations.  Policies were reviewed regularly and 
the Council was also exploring with Welsh Government new funding streams to help 
people get home ownership. 

 

 The Committee commended the projects and events taking place in the Pill area for 
young people and supporting business. With 16 houses in the area that had 
previously been out of use now in use, was there provision to extend this to the 
remaining houses in the area. The Council had access to over a million pounds of 
mixed loan and funding support to bring empty homes back into use, however it was 
difficult to make people access the funding to do so. The Officers engaged and 
worked with affected residents, however it was a slow process. 
 

 Concern with the large number of people on the housing waiting list and with the 
demand on the increase advised that bringing properties back into use for people 
who need them is important.  More resources available to the Local Authority could 
see more properties in place. The Council had made challenging choices in 
investment and had chosen to invest the work around homelessness prevention, 
which would help people to remain in their own homes. The limited resources 
available had been acknowledged and that this has been targeted as an area to 
improve. 
 

 How effective were compulsory purchase orders on bringing homes back into use. 
The Cabinet Member advised opinion could not be able to be given yet, but Officers 
were currently looking at a range of evidence based strategic options and would look 
at results before going out for consultation. 
 



 

 Clarification was sought upon the £5.5 million being invested in social housing. The 
Committee were advised that this was a local authority grant allocation from Welsh 
Government, and the grant goes into the development of new properties.  
 

 Members queried the comment in performance indicator PAM/013 which stated “This 
target has been challenging for a number of years. Currently the strategic housing 
team are looking at a number of ways to improve this measure.” What was being 
explored to improve performance relating to this measure, as the measure remained 
Red at Quarter 3. Members were advised that the department were currently looking 
at different plans before going to consultation so details were not available for the 
Committee at this time. Members requested the information be circulated to the 
Committee once available. 
 

The Chair and Committee thanked the Officers and Cabinet Members for attending.  
 
Conclusion 
 
Comments to the Cabinet 
 
The Committee noted the progress being made towards the performance indicators for the 
Services areas, and agreed to forward the minutes to the Cabinet as a summary of the 
issues raised.  
 
The Committee wished to highlight to the Cabinet the issues achieving the PAM/013 – % of 
empty private properties brought back into use. The Committee acknowledged the 
challenges facing the Council in this area and the work being done by the officers to try and 
address the issue. The performance had remained the same since the previous quarter 
despite the efforts of the officers to improve performance. The Committee recommends that 
the Cabinet Member considers this issue and explore how the challenges and barriers to 
progress can be overcome.  
 
Actions to the Committee 
 
In addition to the actions agreed with the officers during the meeting, the Committee 
requested the following be provided: 
 
People and Business Change –  
Comparable information on how SRS was performing within the other Local Authorities within 
the consortium. 

 
Regeneration, Investment and Housing –  
PAM/014 – the figures of how many properties were currently empty, broken down into 
Wards. 
 

4 Forward Work Programme Update  
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented the report to the Members and outlined the 
purpose of the report seeking the Committee’s approval for items on its work programme for 
the next two meetings. 
 
For the meeting on 4 June, it was advised that the Scrutiny Officer would present a draft 
work programme for the Committee’s consideration. 
 
Actions: 
The Committee approved the work programme for the next two meetings on 9 April and 4 
June 2018. 

 
The meeting concluded at 18:15. 


